UNITED STATES ENVIRONNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 4		CY	2009 CEC
IN THE MATTER OF:		1	င်္
Agrimor Int'l Co.,)	Docket No. FIFRA-04-2010-3002		PH 2:
Respondent.)			2̂3

ORDER GRANTING SECOND MOTION FOR ENLARGMENT OF TIME TO ANSWER FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND SCHEDULING CONFERENCE CALL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, on December 2, 2009, Respondent, Agrimor Int'l Co., (hereinafter "Respondent") filed a second *Motion for Enlargement of Time to Answer First Amended Complaint* ("Motion") in the above-captioned matter seeking an additional fifteen (15) day extension for filing its answer to the First Amended Complaint. The basis for Respondent's Motion is that it is in discussions with Complainant toward reaching informal resolution of the matter and an additional enlargement of time should facilitate completion of those discussions. Further, as indicated by telephone conversation with EPA counsel, Robert Caplan, Esq. Complainant is unopposed to granting Respondent's Motion. Therefore, based upon the reasons set forth, it is appropriate to grant the extension requested.

However, for purposes of better understanding the status of this matter and determining the length of time the parties anticipate would be realistically required to reach any settlement, a telephone conference call will be held with counsel for the parties on **Tuesday**, **December 8**, **2009**, at 11:00 am EST. I will initiate the call. If either party is unavailable for the call please notify me immediately.

IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. Respondent's Motion is hereby granted.
- Respondent's Answer to the First Amended Complaint is due on or before
 December 23, 2009.

3. A conference call will be held on Tuesday, December 8, 2009, at 11:00 am EST.

Dated: December 3 2009

Susan B. Schub
Regional Judicial Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Granting Second Motion for Enlargement of Time to Answer First Amended Complaint and Scheduling Conference Call, in the Matter of Agrimor Int'l Co., Docket No., FIFRA-04-2010-3002, on the parties listed below in the manner indicated:

Stephen J. Darmody, Esq. Shook, Hardy & Bacon Miami Center, Suite 2400 201 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33132 Certified Mail – (Return Receipt Requested)

Robert Caplan, Esq.
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 4
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Date: 12-3-09

(via Intra-Office Mail)

Patricia A. Bullock Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency, Region 4 61 Forsyth Street, S.W. Atlanta, GA 30303 404/562-9511